Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the years ended December 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008

(Amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except as otherwise stated)

  - 85 -

The Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments at variable rates were:

2010 2009 2008

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 31,386 539,818 414,398
Financial liabilities (2,279,275) (4,280,828) (4,915,822)

(2,247,889) (3,741,010) (4,501,424)

December 31,

Other Group's interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities are at fixed rate.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore a change in interest rates would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased/(decreased) profit and equity by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2009 and 2008.

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

December 31, 2010
   Financial assets 251 (251)
   Financial liabilities (18,234) 18,234

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (17,983) 17,983

December 31, 2009
   Financial assets 4,319 (4,319)
   Financial liabilities (34,249) 34,249

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (29,930) 29,930

December 31, 2008
   Financial assets 3,149 (3,149)
   Financial liabilities (37,360) 37,360
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (34,211) 34,211

Net profit

OAO Severstal and subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the years ended December 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008
 (Amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except as otherwise stated)

86

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, except financial instruments
measured at amortized cost, by valuation method. The levels in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair
value measurements are categorized were disclosed in accordance with IFRS.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Balance at 31 December 2010 120,863 (4,051) 34,729 151,541